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Information Commissioner’s Office

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)

Decision notice

Date: 13 September 2012
Public Authority: Ashford Borough Council
Address: Civic Centre

Tannery Lane
Ashford Lane
Ashford

Kent

TN23 1PL

Decision (including any steps ordered)

1. The complainant has requested copies of correspondence between the
chief executive of the council and various other named parties. The
council provided some correspondence to the complainant. However it
withheld other information on the basis that section 36 of the Act
applied.

2. The Commissioner’s decision is that Ashford Borough Council was
correct to apply section 36(2)(b)(i) and section 36(2)(c) to the
information which it withheld.

Request and response

3. On 26 September 2011 the complainant wrote to Ashford Borough
Council and requested information in the following terms:

“Please provide copies of all correspondence, whether by email or
post, that has taken place between the following parties from April
25th to 26th September:

John Bunnett and [name redacted]
John Bunnett and Cllr [name redacted]
John Bunnett and [name redacted]
John Bunnettand [name redacted]*
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Mr John Bunnett is the chief executive of Ashford Borough Council.

4. Ashford Borough Council responded on 8 November 2011. It disclosed
some information to the complainant however it withheld other
information on the grounds that section 36 applied. Section 36 applies
to information where its disclosure would prejudice the effective conduct
of public affairs.

5. Following an internal review the council wrote to the complainant on 11
November 2011. It said that it was standing by its decision that the
information was exempt for the same reasons.

Scope of the case

6. The complainant contacted the Commissioner to complain about the way
his request for information had been handled. He argues that the
information which he requested should have been disclosed to him.

Reasons for decision

7. The qualified person applied section 36(2)(b)(i) and 36(2)(c) to this
information. This provides an exemption where disclosure of the
information would prejudice the effective conduct of public affairs.

36(2)(b)(1)

8. Section 36(2)(b)(i) provides an exemption for information where
disclosure would, or would be likely to, prejudice the free and frank
provision of advice.

9. The council indicated that the standard it applied was that disclosure of
the information “would” cause prejudice.

10. The Commissioner is satisfied that when making his decision the
qualified person took into account the circumstances surrounding the
request together with the nature of the information which fell within its
scope.

11. The central arguments for applying the exemption relate to the chilling
effect which would result from disclosure. The withheld information is
correspondence between the parish council chairman, the parish council
clerk and the Chief Executive of the borough council, Mr John Bunnett,
which the chairman and the clerk would have considered to be a
confidential discussion. A small amount of other correspondence from
other parties is caught within the scope of the request where it is copied
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and included within the correspondence between the chairman, clerk
and the chief executive.

12. The borough council argues that parish councils look to the chief
executive to provide advice and assistance. In order to obtain the best
advice available they will often enter into full and frank discussion about
parish council issues on what they consider to be a private and
confidential basis.

13. Additionally the qualified person argues that disclosure at the time of the
request would have caused damage to working relationships between
the chief executive of the borough council and the chairman of the
parish council. The parish council chairman and the borough council
chief executive discuss parish matters on a regular basis. Such contact
and discussions usually involve the sharing of concerns along with
requests for advice and assistance.

14. The qualified person considered that a disclosure of the information
would have been seen by the parish council chairman as a betrayal of
the close working relationship which had been developed over the years.
He argued that there has always been an assumption that such high
level communications could be free and frank and that they would take
place in private and away from public scrutiny. A disclosure would
therefore be seen as a betrayal of trust and would affect their
relationship in the future.

15. Such a breakdown would prevent the chief executive having informal
discussions and providing advice to the parish council chairman. As a
result both authorities’ decision making would have been detrimentally
affected. The council surmises that parish councils might then decide to
pay for advice, using their limited resources where previously the council
would have provided free advice.

16. Because of the localised nature of parish councils, a disclosure of any
correspondence in which contentious issues are discussed in a full and
frank manner could increase tensions within the community. The
qualified person argued that if this information were disclosed, other
parish council chairs might not enter into full and frank discussions,
fearing that their comments might subsequently be disclosed. They
might decide to seek advice elsewhere or even not seek advice at all.
This would be detrimental to good decision making within the parish
councils.

17. In this specific case, the issues were still very current when the request
was made. At that time the chief executive of the borough council was
trying to help broker a solution between two factions which
fundamentally disagreed over the proposed development of the area.
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The qualified person argued that disclosure of the information at that
time would have been a distraction to the parties and would have
detrimentally affected the council’s attempts to broker a satisfactory
outcome. It would have entrenched the parties in their opposing
positions and made the council’s attempts at mediation much more
difficult.

18. Having considered the withheld information the Commissioner is
satisfied that the qualified person’s opinion was reasonable and so the
exemption is engaged. He must therefore carry out a public interest test
to determine whether the information should be disclosed.

The public interest

19. The test to be applied is whether the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs that in disclosing the information. If the public
interest is evenly balanced then the information should be disclosed.

The public interest in the information being disclosed

20. On the night of the meeting at which they should have been inaugurated
as parish councillors, a number of successful candidates in elections to
Great Chart with Singleton Parish Council declined to take office as
parish councillors. They had campaigned to sit on the council on a basis
that they would oppose a planned large scale development of the area,
including the building of over 5000 houses on currently rural countryside
adjoining the village.

21. The majority, if not all of the existing councillors on the parish council
believed that, as a development of the area had been part of the
Ashford Borough Council’s core strategy (the overarching planning
document for the Borough) for a number of years, the parish council
should simply seek to work to produce the best situation possible for the
parish, taking the view that the development was going to occur in any
event.

22. The prospective councillors declined to take their seats after the parish
council clerk explained to the councillors that they may not be able to
vote on matters which related to the development if they had fettered
their judgement on that issue. It was also explained it was possible that
when the Localism Act was introduced there was a potential that a
£5000 fine could be imposed on any councillor who voted on an issue
when they should not have done so. This advice was given during the
inauguration meeting, shortly before the new candidates were due to
formally take office on the council. The chief executive of Ashford
Borough Council was present with the clerk at that meeting. He was the
returning officer for the elections, responsible for arranging and
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administering the elections and ensuring that they were carried out
appropriately.

Seats on the parish council therefore remained vacant, so further
elections were subsequently held and different new councillors, also
opposed to the development, took those seats. This resulted in the
parish council’s stance on the development being split. Internal
relationships within the parish council were frayed from that point, with
no single prevailing view on matters relating to the development and
arguments between the factions generally disrupting the parish council’s
work.

Part of the concern expressed by opponents to the development relate
to the presence of the chief executive of the Borough council at the
inauguration meeting. They question his role when the parish council
clerk provided the information to the prospective councillors about their
judgement being fettered.

The council recognised that stories published in the local press
discussing the events and several letters to the editor would have raised
public concern over the issue within the community. Given the nature of
the issue there would also have been raised concerns about the
impending planning applications and a fear that the community did not
have a properly functioning parish council to represent their views to the
borough council. Parish councils are statutory consultees for planning
matters and can provide comments on planning applications which affect
their area.

Press stories highlighted a view amongst parish councillors that the area
had been designated for development by the borough council and would
therefore be developed. Their argument was that the parish council
needed to work with developers to ensure that the best development for
the area was obtained. The new councillors however fought their
election campaign arguing that the parish council should argue for the
borough council’s core plan to be changed and fight to retain the area as
it is. The new elected councillors had been elected on the basis of their
views, but as they had not taken up office they could not formally
represent their views against the development on the council.

The proposed councillors had decided against taking up their positions
on the council based upon their discussion with the clerk and the chief
executive of the borough council shortly before their inauguration was
due to take place. The chief executive of the borough council provided
support to the parish clerk when the clerk spoke to the prospective
councillors. It was the clerk’s advice that led them not to take up their
posts. There has since been further dispute about whether the clerk’s
advice was actually correct or not. There is a strong public interest in
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the correspondence being disclosed if it would highlight and clarify any
of these issues.

28. The qualified person stated that he had considered that “both this
council and the parish council are funded by tax payers and it is right
and proper that the public should generally be able to scrutinise
information that the council holds. Being open is all the more important
when elections are concerned and in the particular circumstances here,
where councillors did not want to take up their seats.”

29. The Commissioner agrees that this is a strong public interest factor in
this case. The council holds information which would shed a degree of
light on this situation. The council argues however that the information
would not shed a greater light on why the chief executive attended the
meeting in the first instance.

30. As regards this specific information, the Commissioner, having seen it, is
satisfied that it would not be particularly useful in shedding light on the
events of the night that the councillors declined to take up their seats.
The reason for the councillors’ failure to join the parish council has
already been reported in the press. Nevertheless, disclosure would bring
greater transparency to the matter, which is itself a strong public
interest factor in favour of disclosure.

31. The Commissioner is mindful of the fact that the FOI Act applies to
parish councils as well as borough councils, so an appropriate degree of
transparency should be expected. In any event, the Commissioner
considers that some of the arguments in favour of withholding the
information under Regulation 36(2)(b)(i) are far from overwhelming.

The public interest in the exemption being maintained

32. The council argues that disclosure of the information would damage the
relationship of trust which the chief executive had built with the
chairman of the parish council, and with the chairs of the other parish
councils in the borough.

33. The emails between the chief executive and the chairman were clearly
issued in a private, confidential manner. The council argues that
disclosure might cause the chairman to consider that the chief executive
had betrayed a confidence. However the parish council is also subject to
the provisions of the Act, so parish council chairmen ought to
understand the need for the borough council to comply with its legal
obligations in that regard. The Commissioner therefore gives this
argument only limited weight.

34. However the Commissioner places more weight on the potential chilling
effect. Disclosure might discourage parish council chairmen from
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35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

entering into a free and frank discussion about contentious issues with
the chief executive of the borough council in the future. Clearly any
confidence in these communications remaining private would be
damaged by the disclosure of this information. This would be likely to be
detrimental to decision making and cooperation between the parish
councils and the borough council would have less information on what
parish councils were doing within the area.

The Commissioner recognises the important role that parish councils
carry out in representing the people of the parish to borough and county
councils. A parish council which is unable to function due to on-going
disputes will not be able to properly represent the community it stands
for, and the community’s voice may therefore be detrimentally affected.
Re-establishing a functioning parish council would therefore have been a
strong priority because it is in the interests of the community. This is
therefore a strong argument supporting the public interest in
maintaining the exemption in this instance.

The council has provided valid arguments as to why a disclosure of this
information would have affected its ability to broker a resolution in this
case. The close relationship which the chief executive built up with the
chairman of the parish council and its clerk has enhanced its advisory
position in seeking to re-establish an effective parish council as quickly
as possible. This role would be detrimentally affected if the information
it gained as a result of that close relationship was disclosed.

In order to be able to play a part in resolving the issue the chief
executive needed to be able to continue with his informal discussions,
providing advice from a position where the parish chairman had
confidence that the content of these would not be disclosed further. If
the information was disclosed at the time of the request then this
informal means of communication would have been damaged and the
council’s ability to try to broker a solution would have been affected.

The Commissioner is also satisfied that a disclosure of the information at
the time of the request would have inflamed the situation further, and
that this would have made it more difficult for the borough council to try
to mediate an agreement between the factions within the parish council.
The parish council would have been wary of seeking further advice or
discussing the matter so openly with the borough council over this and
any other contentious issues in the future.

The Commissioner has been provided with evidence that the council
continued to seek to resolve the issue at the time. He agrees that the
continuation of informal correspondence, borne from the relationship
between the parties might have played an important role in resolving
the parish council’s issues. Borough councils do not regulate parish
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councils in this respect, and it could not therefore have been as effective
in seeking to broker a solution if this informal route had not already
been established.

Finally, the Commissioner notes that the issues with the parish council
continued for some time after this event, and in spite of new individuals
being accepted onto the council. This is further evidence that the
council’s arguments in favour of maintaining the exemption were valid
considerations and had substance at the time they were originally

The Commissioner considers that re-establishing a fully functioning
parish council was the primary public interest concern in this case. A
disclosure of the withheld information at the time of the request would
have inflamed the situation further and would have made a resolution of
the issues much more difficult for the parish council.

The Commissioner considers that allowing the council to seek to resolve
the issue informally and out of the public eye was in the best interests of
the community which is served by the parish council. He therefore
considers that on balance the public interest in the information being

40.
considering the request.
The balance of the public interest
41.
42.
withheld outweighs that in disclosure.
43.

The Commissioner’s decision is therefore that the council was correct to
apply the exemption in section 36(2)(b)(i) of the Act and, in all the
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs that in disclosing the withheld information.
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Right of appeal

44. Either party has the right to appeal against this decision notice to the
First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights). Information about the appeals
process may be obtained from:

First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights)
GRC & GRP Tribunals,

PO Box 9300,

LEICESTER,

LE1 8DJ

Tel: 0300 1234504
Fax: 0116 249 4253
Email:informationtribunal@hmcts.gsi.gov.uk

Website:www.justice.gov.uk/quidance/courts-and-
tribunals/tribunals/information-rights/index.htm

45. If you wish to appeal against a decision notice, you can obtain
information on how to appeal along with the relevant forms from the
Information Tribunal website.

46. Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28
(calendar) days of the date on which this decision notice is sent.

Graham Smith

Deputy Commissioner

Information Commissioner’s Office
Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 5AF



